09-24-2003

2003	
1005500	

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02)		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	102556859	Ciery dionicana mademan cines	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	V V	V V V	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent	ts and Trademarks: Please record the attac	hed original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and add	dress of receiving party(ies)	
9-22	Name: Biojec	Name: Bioject Medical Technologies, Inc.	
Vitajet Corporation		Internal Address: 7620 S.W. Bridgeport Road	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	?Yes ✔No Portland, Ore	gon 97224	
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Assignment Mer	rger		
	Street Address	S: 7620 S.W. Bridgeport Road	
Other			
September 17, 2003		State:_OR_Zip:_97224	
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No	
4. Application number(s) or patent numbe	r(s):		
If this document is being filed together v	with a new application, the executic	on date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 4,966,581		s)	
	1		
	ditional numbers attached? Yes V		
Name and address of party to whom co concerning document should be mailed:		applications and patents involved: 1	
Name:Peter E. Heuser, Esq.		FR 3.41)\$	
Kolisch Hartwell, P.C.			
	i	to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address:520 S.W. Yamhill Stree	et. Suite 200	nt number:	
Street Address:		ot number: 11-1540 OPR/FINANCE	
		5 0	
City: Portland State: OR Zip: 972	04	AANCE	
		<u> </u>	
DO NOT USE/THIS SPACE			
9. Signature.	1/1/		
	1/		
Peter E. Heuser, Esq.	MXIA	September 18, 2003	
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date	
Total number of pa	ages including cover sheet, attachments, an		
Mail.documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			

09/24/2003 LMUELLER 00000025 4966581

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8021

40.00 DP

PATENT REEL: 014506 FRAME: 0017

PATENT

Page 1

No.: 4,966,581

Client Code: BJT 347 Date: October 30, 1990

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Vitajet Corporation, a California corporation having offices at 27071 Cabot Road, Suite 110, Laguna Hills, California 92653 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements for which ASSIGNOR has filed the following United States applications for Letters Patents in the United States (hereinafter "the Patent Applications"):

Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
229,566	08/5/1988	NON REUSABLE DISPOSABLE CAPSULE CONTAINING AN INDIVIDUAL VACCINE DOSE TO THE HYPODERMICALLY INJECTED WITH A PRESSURE NEEDLELESS INJECTION APPARATUS

WHEREAS, Bioject Medical Technologies, Inc., an Oregon corporation having offices at 7620 S.W. Bridgeport Road, Portland, Oregon 97224 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNOR, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Patent Applications and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements or for the said Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patent Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said issued Letters Patents;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Applications immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that it will testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the Patent Applications, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the Patent Applications in all countries.

OFFICIAL SEAL PAT L RIDDLE NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 356850 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 7, 2006

STATE OF Oragon | COUNTY OF Washington |

Name Printed: Sergio

Title: President

Above named appeared before me and signed an Sept 17, 2003

Notary Public State of OregoPATENT

REEL: 014506 FRAME: 0018

RECORDED: 09/22/2003